(f) For any penalty under this section the vessel is also liable.

(g) The Secretary may assess and collect any civil penalty incurred under this Act and, in his discretion, remit, mitigate, or compromise any penalty prior to referral to the Attorney General.

Liability.
Assessment and collection.

Sec. 12. Act, March 2, 1929 (C. 508, 45 Stat. 1493); Act, May 26, 1939 (C. 151, 53 Stat. 783); and section 1 of Act, August 31, 1962 (Public Law 87–620, 76 Stat. 415), are hereby repealed.

Repeals. 46 USC 85-85g.

Approved October 1, 1973.

## Public Law 93-116

## AN ACT

To amend section 607(k)(8) of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended.

October 1,1973 [S. 902]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 607 (k)(8) of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended (46 U.S.C. 1177(k)(8)), is amended by striking that entire portion of section 607(k)(8) which follows the lower case roman numeral "(ii)", and inserting in lieu thereof "trade from any point in Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and such territories and possessions to any other point in Alaska, Hawaii, Puerto Rico, and such territories and possessions." Approved October 1, 1973.

Merchant Marine Act, 1936, amendment. 84 Stat. 1032.

Public Law 93-117

## JOINT RESOLUTION

To extend the authority of the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development with respect to the insurance of loans and mortgages, to extend authorizations under laws relating to housing and urban development, and for other purposes.

October 2, 1973 [H. J. Res. 719]

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

Housing.

## EXTENSION OF FHA INSURANCE PROGRAMS

Section 1. (a) Section 2(a) of the National Housing Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" in the first sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

Ante, p. 220.

(b) Section 217 of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1. 1973" and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

(c) Section 221(f) of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" in the fifth sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

(d) Section 235(m) of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

(e) Section 236(n) of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

(f) Section 809(f) of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".

(g) Section 810(k) of such Act is amended by striking out "October 1, 1973" in the second sentence and inserting in lieu thereof "October 1, 1974".